
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
John Foley 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
 

Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
Caroline Haines 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public 

meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour 

to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the report of the Clerk  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ITEMS 
 To receive the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
7. DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN - I&G 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
8. CAI DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROPOSAL 
 Report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
9. KEATS HOUSE FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
 



 

3 
 

10. LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023 
 Report of the Remembrancer 

 
Link to the relevant legislation here: Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
11. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES UPDATE 
 To note the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
12. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES 
 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services   

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 84) 

 
13. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
 

For Information 
(Pages 85 - 120) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
 
 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted


 

 

18. SCULPTURE IN THE CITY TRANSITION 
 To consider the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 130) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29 January 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 29 January 2024 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
John Foley 
James St John Davis 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
 

Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation & Growth 

Rob McNicol - Environment  

Simon Glynn - Environment 

Andrew Buckingham 
Kate Poulter 
Omkar Chana 
Julia Pridham 
Mark Jarvis 
 
Also in attendance : 
Astrid Bois d’Enghien 
Victoria Jessen-Pike 
Tim Jones 
 

- Communications & External affairs 
- Innovation & Growth 
- Innovation & Growth 
- City Bridge Foundation 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
 
 
- Publica 
- Publica 
- TJ Culture 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deborah Oliver, Anett Rideg, and Dawn Wright. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The following Members did not attend the meeting in person but observed the 
proceedings online: Judith Pleasance, Alderman Jeanette Newman, Jason Groves, 
Caroline Haines, and Alethea Silk.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
On item 8 (The Monument), a Member asked for an update on the Monument. The 
meeting heard that officers are continuing to progress positive discussions regarding 
the future governance and day-to-day operational management of the Monument, with 
a recommendation on the permanent governance and operational arrangements to be 
finalised following the conclusion of the Paul Martin review of Destination City and this 
Committee’s decision in relation to those findings. In the meantime, the Monument will 
continue to welcome visitors as normal (see action point 10). 
 
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 20 November 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings, subject to the insertion of the 
phrase “be involved with” in lieu of “would be signalled” in reference to the appointment 
of Publica Associates and TJ Culture Ltd (item 12).    
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a cultural calendar that would henceforth be updated 3-4 times a 
year. 
Addressing action points 1,3 and 9, Members heard the following update on the 
Destination City (DC) review being undertaken by Paul Martin: 

- Any and every Member wishing to input to the review is to have the 

opportunity to do so; 

- Significant consultation among Members and non-Members has taken place 

across the past few months (over 140 consultation meetings have taken 

place), with strong interest both within and beyond this Committee and the 

Corporation’s Policy & Resources Committee, alongside a wide range of 

resident engagement initiatives and online surveys (230 responses from Cit
[...]
 noted that 
developers could not be obliged to enter into a contract with an identified cultural 
occupant within a s106 agreement, though requirements around cultural 
implementation plans could be toughened.  
A Member asked to what extent any CPF would shape the City of London Corporation 
in its decision-making process, noting the importance of retaining existing assets 
(including places of worship). 
The meeting heard that heritage was the starting point of the CPF outline, noting its 
role as guidance rather than strategy.     
Members commented on an apparent absence of any cultural vision and strategy as 
set by the City of London, noting that BIDs are advancing BID cultural strategies and 
visions. 
A Member asked for clarification on the relationship between the CPF and Destination 
City (DC).  The meeting heard that (particularly given the current review of DC) there 
was merit in the various entities, including DC, focussing on integrating the City’s 
culture into an overarching vision.    
 

5. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
The meeting noted that the City of London Police Museum governance was under 
discussion at Corporation level, and noted that the Small Business Research and 
Enterprise Centre falls within the auspices of the Policy & Resources Committee.  
Members noted that cultural strategy could be more clearly articulated in the Terms of 
Reference, as well as the relationship with the Barbican Centre and the Museum of 
London. (see Action Point 11) 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
 

7. DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2024-25 - CULTURE, HERITAGE AND 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted the annual submission of the revenue budgets in relation to the 
operational services directly overseen by the Committee.   
 
Members noted that decisions in the wake of the Paul Martin review would need to be 
incorporated in future iterations of the budgeting process.
[...]
an for London Metropolitan Archives 
for 2024/25, noting the factors taken into consideration in compiling the London 
Metropolitan Archives Business Plan.  
 
A Member commented that KPIs might merit from being more ambitious to encompass 
target audience penetration and enhanced availability to people across the world. 
 
Members heard that a new website is in the process of being developed, as well as a 
refreshed catalogue whose development is to begin by late 2024. 
 
RESOLVED, That Members approve the departmental Business Plan 2024/25.   
 

9. FLEET STREET HERITAGE INITIATIVE  

Page 8



Members noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged receipt of a petition titled: “We urge the City of London 
to do everything in its power to establish a permanent openly accessible exhibition of 
ceramic tiles incorporating as many as possible of the Heritage of Fleet Street 
information panels as displayed at the Open House in 2023”, noting that 168 
signatures had been received.  
 
Members noted that the proposal would be submitted to the City Arts Initiative. 
  
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - PURPLE HIBISCUS PROJECT  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
Some Members commented unfavourably on the lateness of the proposal and reports, 
and expressed concern that the Committee had been unable to scrutinise the 
proposals. Members asked for a more comprehensive explanation to be provided as 
to why the decision had had to be made via the Urgency procedures given the lead 
time and prior knowledge of the project (see Action Point 12). 
Members noted that there is no liability to the City of London Corporation and noted, 
in response to a question, that the project is fully funded externally (see Action Point 
13). 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members noted that clarification on the precise role of the Committee would be 
welcome, noting in particular the apparent subservient role of the Committee in relation 
to the Policy & Resources Committee, and that a key issue in the review being 
undertaken by Paul Martin should centre around governance of the City’s cultural 
assets, and how DC is to be governed.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Committee: 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Dated: 
18 March 2024 

Subject: Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

If so, how much? 

What is the source of Funding? 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Report of: Town Clerk & Chief Executive For Decision 

Report author: Jayne Moore 
 

 

Summary 
 
The Committee’s current Terms of Reference are submitted here to give the 
Committee an opportunity to consider them ahead of the the meeting of the Court of 
Common Council on 25 April 2024, at which Committees are re-appointed.  

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

1. review the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
1. Members are asked to consider the scope of the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference and bear in mind the impact of any proposed changes, particularly 
resource, legal and equalities implications. 
 

 
Appendix (1) 
 

• Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of the Culture, H
[...]
lication-form.docx?d=wfb17e70fbfef46e994ed0ffc4a232b42&csf=1&web=1&e=MgL9oQ


Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee Forward Plan 2024 

    

May    

 Libraries update   

 Election of Chair and D Chair   

 Keats House 2023/24 update report   

 Monument 2023/24 update report   

 Keats House activities plan 2024-25   

    

July Revenue outturn   

 Libraries end of year update   

 CAI recommendations   

    

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Committee(s): 
Policy & Resources – For decision 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 

Dated: 
18/03/2024 
18/03/2024 

Subject: High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 – Innovation 
& Growth  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  
 

Driving Economic Growth   
Vibrant Thriving Destination 
Leading Sustainable 
Environment 
  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

No 

If so, how much?  N/A  
What is the source of Funding?  N/A  
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director, 
Innovation & Growth  

For Decision  

Report author:  
Erin Skinner, Planning & Projects Manager, Innovation & 
Growth  

 

Summary  
  
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Innovation & 
Growth Department for 2024/25.  
  

Recommendation  
  
Members are asked to:  
  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Innovation & 
Growth Business Plan; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, Innovation & Growth’s departmental Business Plan 2024/25. 

  
Main Report  

  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first 
time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year. Members gen
[...]
ng? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 
What is the source of Funding? n/a 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Director of Innovation 
& Growth 

For Decision 

Report author: Joanna Parker, Principal Planning 
Officer, Environment 
Luciana Magliocco, Destination Director, Innovation 
& Growth 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises recommendations and a proposal for a revision in the City Arts 
Initiative (CAI) approval process. Currently, all CAI recommendations on proposals for public 
art and blue plaques in the City go to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee (CHL) to 
be ratified. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Make a decision based on the three options outlined in the options section of the 
report. The CAI recommendation is for option 2 – to delegate authority on CAI 
applications which meet agreed criteria (defined in paragraph 12) to the Town Clerk 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of CHL.  

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The CAI was established in 2011, originally administered by the Town Clerks 

Department in conjunction with the Environment Team. The administration of CAI was 
moved to Destination City under Innovation & Growth in 2022.  

 
2. The CAI panel was originally set up to improve the management of public art on City 

land and buildings and to provide recommendation to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee (CHL) on proposals for new public art in the City. This has expanded 
informally to further include new public art on private land and buildings. In 2020, the City 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Arts Initiative also took on the strategic oversight and a review system for the City of 
London Blue Plaque Scheme which is administered by City Surveyors Department. The 
process for the Blue Plaque Scheme is currently being reviewed. 

 
3. The CAI has been chaired by Joanna Parker, Principal Planning Officer since Oct
[...]
e Corporation with the 
art and cultural sector and suppliers.  

 
10. The option of delegated authority was presented to the CAI panel at the last meeting on 

8 February 2024. There was a mixed response from Members which have been 
considered in the proposed options. 

 
  

Page 34

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/planning/planning-application-requirements/public-art-applications


Options  
 
11. Option 1: no change – CHL to accept the financial and reputational risks, as outlined 

under the strategic implications section, and the current CHL approval process remains. 
CAI continues to report into CHL for all public art and blue plaque proposals. 
  

12. Option 2: delegate authority for installations meeting agreed criteria – CHL to 
delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of CHL, supported by the Chair of CAI, for applications which meet an agreed 
set of criteria (more information in paragraph 14). The current approval process remains 
for any permanent public art applications, including blue plaques. 

 
13. Option 3: delegate all – CHL to delegate authority on all CAI applications to the Town 

Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of CHL, supported by the 
Chair of CAI. Reports on approved and/or rejected applications are sent to CHL for 
information. 

 
14. If option 2 is approved, CAI will develop a set of criteria to guide delegated decisions 

which will be taken to CHL Committee for decision in May 2024. It is proposed that these 
are based on four criteria: 

a. The duration that an installation would be in place. Applications where the 
installation is intended to be in place for less than a year would fall into the 
temporary category. 

b. The reputational impact of an installation. Some examples of this might be 
applications which may be considered contentious or situated in a high-profile 
location. 

c. The timeliness of the application - the speed in whic
[...]
re rates.  

It is proposed that fees and charges are generally increased by approximately 6%, with 

some rounding where appropriate. This is to reflect increased costs while maintaining 

Keats House’s position in relation to comparable venues and services. 

 

Also contained in this report is a recommendation to harmonise charges for learning 

sessions at Keats House, with those of the Natural Environment Learning team, to 

maximise joint-working and cross-promotion of the learning offer. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that:  

• Members agree the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

 
1. On 23 January 2023, your Committee approved the recommendation to increase 

admission prices to Keats House for 5% generally for 2023/24. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

2. The income generated from fees and charges contributes towards the cost of 

operating Keats House as a museum and visitor attraction, and fees and charges 

are therefore reviewed annually to maintain the financial sustainability of the Keats 

House Charity (Charity No. 1053381). 
 

3. Fees and charges at Keats House are not based on full cost recovery and are 

significantly subsidised by the City Corporation through the Keats House Charity as 

part of its cultural contribution to London and the nation. 

Current Position 

 

4. The fees and charges at Keats House, including admission fees and private hire 

rates, were last approved by your Committee in January 2023, for the period April 

2023 – March 2024. 

 

5. At that time, as previously, benchmarking was conducted against a small number 

of comparable venues in the local area and London region. This has been 

refreshed in winter 2023/24 to inform the recommendations included in this paper 

(Appendix 2). 

 

6. As well as a range of concessions, Keats House has a number of sector-specific 

agreements which offer set rates for certain membership / tick
[...]
student or 

registered 

unemployed) 

£4.50 (over 60s, 

student over 16) 

£5.30 (c. 40% 

concession on 

full-price ticket) 

Child 

(c.4% of 

visitors) 

FREE (aged 18 

and under) 

£5.50 / £6 £9 (young 

persons aged 12 

– 16 years old), 

FREE (under 12) 

£7.50 (aged 6 – 

16 years old), 

FREE (under 6) 

£4 (aged 5 – 17 

years old), 

FREE (under 5s) 

£3.00 (5 – 15 

years old); £2.30 

(disabled child); 

FREE (under 5s) 

FREE (aged 18 

and under) 

Community 

ticket 

(c.5% of 

visitors)  

£2.35 (residents of 

LB Camden and 

City of London) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A £2.50 

National Trust 

Member 

(c.4% of 

visitors) 

£5.00 FREE ? – Discontinued? N/A Discontnued N/A £5.30 

Art Fund 

Member 

(c.9% of 

visitors) 

FREE (condition of 

previous grant) 

N/A £7 (tied at 50% of 

full price ticket) 

FREE N/A N/A FREE (condition 

of previous 

grant) 

Notes Effective from 1 

April 2023 (based 

on 2022/23 +5% 

with rounding) 

Family tickets 

available for 

£16.50 or 27.50 

/ £18 or £30. 

Friends of, MA / 

ICOM & London 

Pass Holders are 

free. 

MA / ICOM & 

London Pass 

Holders are 

free. 

Family ticket: £20 Disabled visitor 

companion: 

FREE 

Various other 

concessions 

offered to 

‘friends of’ / 

sector initiatives. 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



 

 

Committee(s):- 

Culture Heritage and Libraries 

 

Natural Environment Board 
 

Dated: 
18 March 2024 

 

Subject: Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

6 9 11 12 

Report of: Remembrancer For Information  

Report author: Philip Saunders, Parliamentary Affairs 
Counsel  
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
 
This Report provides an overview of the provisions of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023 (“the Act”) that are relevant to the City’s cultural, heritage and 
environmental interests. The legislation is in the form
[...]
braries – For Information 
Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee 

Dated: 
18th March 2024 

Subject: London Metropolitan Archives Update 
Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,8,9,10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk  For Information  

Report author: Emma Markiewicz, London Metropolitan 
Archives  
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on the activities of the London Metropolitan Archives 
and various reviews across all its areas of work, building on the September 2023 
update report received by your Committee, attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• To note the report for information   
 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. At London Metropolitan Archives we have undergone a wide ranging and deep 

review across all areas of our work, as updated in previous papers and detailed 
in our Business Plan 2024/25. We are seeking to position the organisation for an 
ambitious strategy of growth and modernisation in the coming years, to inform the 
accommodation strategy for the lease event in 2035, and to ensure we are 
delivering a relevant, modern service to serve and inspire all our audiences. 
 

 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Current Position 
 
2. As set out in our Business Plan 2024/25, we have developed a new set of 

strategic priorities to guide and focus the transformation process:  
 

(a) Our building and spaces 
 

We will reimagine the public spaces, creating a welcoming and inspiring 
environment to open the archive to more people, and encourage new ways of 
using our collections  

 
(b) Our audiences  

We will develop innovative events, learning programs and exhibitions to engage 
existing, new
[...]
s stage 

Equalities implications – An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken for the 
restructure  

Climate implications – none at this stage  

Security implications – none  

 
 
Conclusion 
 
7. This report has provided an update on the 3 key strategic areas for development 

at London Metropolitan Archives.  
 
Dr Emma Markiewicz 
Director, London Metropolitan Archives  
 
E: emma.markiewicz@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 67

mailto:emma.markiewicz@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

Committee:  
Community and Children’s Services – for decision 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – for information 
  

Date:  
11 March 2024 
18 March 2024 

Subject:  
Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 – Community and 
Children’s Services 
  

Public  
  

Report of:  
Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community and Children’s 
Services   

For Decision 

  

Report author:  
Ellie Ward, Community and Children’s Services  

 

Summary  
  
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Community and 
Children’s Services Department for 2024/25. At Member’s request it also presents a five-year 
horizon scan. 
  
Recommendation  
  
Members are asked to:  

  
i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Community and 

Children’s Services departmental Business Plan; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 
the departmental Business Plan 2024/25. 

 

iii. Note the five-year horizon scan 
  
 
Main Report  
  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were 

asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first time in 2017 
for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for being brief, 
concise, focused and consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for every 
department.  

 
2. For 2024/25, the high-level Bus
[...]
ojections (£000) 

P
age 84



Committee(s) Dated: 

Culture, Heritage & Libraries 18 March 2024 

Subject: Keats House – Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
Interim Executive Director Environment 

For Information 

Report author: Clem Harcourt, Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2023 for Keats House (charity registration number 1053381) are presented for 
information. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
2022/23 financial year be noted. 
 
Main Report 

 
1. The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for Keats House for the 

year ended 31 March 2023 are presented for information, having been signed on 
behalf of the Trust by the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance 
Committee and the independent examiners, Crowe U.K LLP.  The information 
contained within the Annual Report and Financial Statements has already been 
presented to your Committee via the outturn report in July 2023. 

2. Members may also wish to note that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for 2022/23 was previously approved by Finance Committee in 
November 2023 on behalf of the Trustee in line with the arrangements in place 
for other charities in which the City is trustee. 

3. A previous review of the charities for which the City is responsible, (completed 
in 2010), detailed key reports that should be presented to your Committee. The 
Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements was one of th
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	CHLToRsapproved2023

	5 Outstanding items
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Draft business plan - I&G
	Appendix 1 - IG Corporate Business Planning Template
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9


	8 CAI delegated authority proposal
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1 - City Arts Initiative Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - CHL Appointment of Sub-Committees 2023

	9 Keats House Fees and Charges 2024/25
	Appendix 1 – Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - KH fees benchmarking February 24

	10 Levelling up and Regeneration Act 2023
	11 London Metropolitan Archives update
	App1_Culture Committee report LMA update September 2023

	12 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 - Community and Children's Services
	Appendix 1  DCCS Business Plan  2024-25 FINAL
	Appendix 2 Five Year Horizon Scan

	13 Keats House - Trustee's Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2023
	Keats House 2022-23

	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Sculpture in the City transition



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 March 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 March 2024 at 

11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
John Foley 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
 

Deborah Oliver 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
Caroline Haines 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 29 January 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record.  
 



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

7. DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN - I&G  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & 
Growth. 
 
RESOLVED, That the 2024-24 departmental business plan be approved. 
 

8. CAI DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee delegate authority on CAI applications that 
meet the agreed criteria (set out in paragraph 12 of the report) to the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Committee. 
 
 

9. KEATS HOUSE FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Executive Director 
Environment. 
 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee agree the proposed fees and charges for 
2024/25 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

10. LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023  
The Committee noted the report of the Remembrancer that provided an 
overview of the provisions of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
relevant to the City’s cultural, heritage and environmental interests.  
 

11. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report of the Town Clerk that provided an update on 
the activities of the London Metropolitan Archives and various reviews across 
all its areas of work.  
 

12. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services noting in particular the factors taken into consideration in 
compiling the department’s business plan as it related to libraries.  
 
 

13. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023  



The Committee noted the report of The Chamberlain and the Interim Executive 
Director Environment setting out the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 for Keats House (charity 
registration number 1053381).  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 29 January 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

18. SCULPTURE IN THE CITY TRANSITION  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

21. DC INDEPENDENT REVIEW (CONFIDENTIAL)  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


